

No. 15-14554

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BARBARA BURROWS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE COLLEGE OF CENTRAL FLORIDA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Hon. James S. Moody, Jr., Judge

BRIEF OF THE U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, N.E., Room 5SW24J
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4716
jeremy.horowitz@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of Related Case	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Statement of Facts.....	3
B. Procedural History and the District Court’s Decision on Summary Judgment	4
Summary of Argument	7
Argument.....	8
Sexual orientation discrimination is cognizable as sex discrimination under Title VII.....	8
A. Sexual orientation discrimination necessarily involves sex stereotyping, in violation of Title VII.....	11
B. Sexual orientation discrimination constitutes associational discrimination that violates Title VII.....	18
C. Sexual orientation discrimination is, by definition, discrimination “because of . . . sex,” in violation of Title VII.	21
D. The contrary cases on which the district court relied are not persuasive authority.	24
Conclusion	27

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Napolitano</i> , 2010 WL 431898 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2010)	24, 25
<i>*Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015)	8, 22
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	15, 22
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated in part on other grounds in</i> <i>Deffenbaugh Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	19
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 523 U.S. 1001, 118 S. Ct. 1183 (1998).....	14

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....17

EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.,
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)9, 13

Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.,
2015 WL 5316694 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 10, 2015)9

Floyd v. Amite County Sch. Dist.,
581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)20

**Glenn v. Brumby*,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Hall v. BNSF Railway Co.,
2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014)23

Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.,
332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003)25

Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.,
224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)25

**Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club*,
195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)15, 18, 23, 24

Holcomb v. Iona Coll.,
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)19

<i>Horace v. City of Pontiac,</i>	
624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,</i>	
431 U.S. 324, 97 S. Ct. 1843 (1977).....	9
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC,</i>	
2015 WL 6560655 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015)	9, 19, 22
<i>King v. Super Serv., Inc.,</i>	
68 F. App’x 659 (6th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Latta v. Otter,</i>	
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,</i>	
435 U.S. 702, 98 S. Ct. 1370 (1978).....	23
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.,</i>	
360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,</i>	
477 U.S. 57, 106 S. Ct. 2399 (1986).....	10
<i>Mowery v. Escambia Cnty. Utils. Auth.,</i>	
2006 WL 327965 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2006)	24
<i>Muhammad v. Caterpillar Inc.,</i>	
767 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2014)	25

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> ,	
462 U.S. 669, 103 S. Ct. 2622 (1983).....	23
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> ,	
256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	13, 26
<i>*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Oil Servs., Inc.</i> ,	
523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998 (1998).....	9, 10, 26
<i>*Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	2, 18, 19
<i>Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> ,	
496 U.S. 633, 110 S. Ct. 2668 (1990).....	10
<i>*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> ,	
490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> ,	
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> ,	
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 18
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> ,	
34 F. Supp. 3d 100, 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14, 15

<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	24, 25, 26
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2015 WL 8916764 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
Statutes	
*Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	21

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....2, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....21

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV16
